Use of DNA analyses for verifying the declared
origin of forest reproductive material
Introduction
Identity of forest tree reproductive material is essential in artificial forest regeneration. The Czech
Republic as a member state of the European Union and in accordance with international legislation
(Council Directive 1999/105/EC on the marketing of forest reproductive material on the market)
has the obligation to create a functioning control system for determination of forest reproductive
material. The purpose of our study was to investigate the possibilities of using objective methods of

155 (2): 945–959. DOI: 10.1093/genetics/155.2.945
Table 1:  Overview of forest reproductive material sources and designation of Norway spruce sample sets
Designation of
forest reproductive
material source
Proof
sampling phase designation
of sample setSource of forest reproductive
material
maturation
year
Natural
Forest
Areas
Forest vegetation zone
1 CZ-2-2A-SM-0004-36-3-Z 2017 3. LVS 36 – Středomoravské Karpaty
collected cones SM_1A_SIS
seed after processing SM_1B_OSI
nursery seedlings SM_1C_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_1D_SAZ
2 CZ-2-2A-SM-00010-17-3-E 2017 3. LVS 17 – Polabí
collected cones SM_2A_SIS
seed after processing SM_2B_OSI
nursery seedlings SM_2C_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_2D_SAZ
3 CZ-2-2A-SM-00002-8-3-S 2017 3. LVS 8 – Křivoklátsko
collected cones SM_3A_SIS
seed after processing SM_3B_OSI
nursery seedlings SM_3C_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_3D_SAZ
4 CZ-2-2A-SM-03411-38-5-Z 2017 5. LVS 38 – Bílé Karpaty a Vizovické vrchy
collected cones SM_4A_SIS
seed after processing SM_4B_OSI
nursery seedlings SM_4C_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_4D_SAZ
5 CZ-2-2A-SM-03546-31-4-E 2017 4. LVS 31 – Českomoravské mezihoří
collected cones SM_5A_SIS
seed after processing SM_5B_OSI
nursery seedlings SM_5C_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_5D_SAZ
6 CZ-2-2A-SM-03379-40-5-T-G185 2017 5. LVS 40 – Moravskoslezské Beskydy
collected cones SM_6A_SIS
seed after processing SM_6B_OSI
nursery seedlings SM_6C_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_6D_SAZ
8 B-SM-56+4-25-6-RK 1995 6. LVS 25 – Orlické hory
collected cones SM_8B_OSI
seed after processing SM_8C_SEM
nursery seedlings SM_8C_OPO_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_8D_SAZ
10 CZ-2-2A-SM-3134-25-7-H 2006 7. LVS 25 – Orlické hory
collected cones SM_10B_OSI
seed after processing SM_10C_SEM
nursery seedlings SM_10C_OPO_SEM
nursery transplanted plants SM_10D_SAZ
Table 2:  Overview of forest reproductive material sources and designation of European beech sample sets
Designation of
forest reproductive
material source
Proof
sampling phase designation of
sample setSource of forest reproductive
material
maturation
year
Natural
Forest
Areas
Forest vegetation zone
2 CZ-2-2A-BK-00030-19-5-U-G082-1 2018 5. LVS 19 – Lužická pískovcová vrchovina
seed BK_2A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_2B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_2C_SAZ
3 CZ-1-2C-BK-00009-38-4-B 2018 4. LVS 38 – Bílé Karpaty a Vizovické vrchy
seed BK_3A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_3B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_3C_SAZ
4 CZ-2-2A-BK-06035-10-4-C-G42 2018 4. LVS 10 – Středočeská pahorkatina
seed BK_4A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_4B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_4C_SAZ
5 CZ-2-2B-BK-03454-26-4-H-G101-1 2016 4. LVS 26 – Předhoří Orlických hor
seed BK_5A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_5B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_5C_SAZ
6 CZ-2-2B-BK-06065-10-4-C-G42 2018 4. LVS 10 – Středočeská pahorkatina
seed BK_6A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_6B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_6C_SAZ
7 CZ-1-2C-BK-01004-1-6-U 2018 6. LVS 1 – Krušné hory
seed BK_7A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_7B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_7C_SAZ
10 CZ-2-2B-BK-00009-36-3-Z 2018 3. LVS 36 – Středomoravské Karpaty
seed BK_7A_OSI
nursery seedlings BK_7B_SEM
nursery transplanted plants BK_7C_SAZ
Figure 2:   Evaluation of genetic